
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Graham, 

Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson, 
Houghton, MacGregor and Wheeler. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 16 February 2022 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2022 at 10.00 
am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this 

time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There is no urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 4.1. Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 December 2021  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. No notices of motion have been received   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

 9.1. Police Scotland Performance Report:  April - September 2021  (Pages 13 - 
40) 
 

 9.2. Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report  (Pages 
41 - 66) 
 

 9.3. SFRS - Thematic Report : Rescue and Specialist Support  (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 9.4. Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report ; Home Safety Checks  
(Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 9.5. SFRS - Thematic Report : Managing Automatic Alarms/ False calls  (Pages 
85 - 92) 
 

 9.6. HM Fire Service Inspectorate - Review of Inspection Arrangements across 
Local Authority Areas - for information  (Pages 93 - 94) 
 

 LOCAL RESILIENCE 

 

 10.1. Storm Arwen Response  (Pages 95 - 106) 
 



 
 
 

 CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION 

 

 11.1. Brothers and Sisters legislation  (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

 11.2. Corporate Parenting Annual Report  (Pages 115 - 168) 
 

 11.3. Adult Support and Protection – Inspection Update  (Pages 169 - 174) 
 

 11.4. Adult Protection Committee Annual Report  (Pages 175 - 194) 
 

 DATE OF MEETINGS 

 

 12.1. Date of Next Meeting - 28 June 2022 at 10:00am   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, tel 01224 522499 or email emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 December 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, 

Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson, MacGregor, Mason (as a substitute for 
Councillor Houghton) and Wheeler.  

 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations. 

 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 OCTOBER 2021 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 October 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
Members thanked everyone at Aberdeen City Council, Police Scotland and Scottish 

Fire and Rescue Service involved in the response to Storm Arwen.  It was requested 
that a report be added to the Planner to bring back to Committee on the effects of 
Storm Arwen within Aberdeen City, the response and any lessons learned. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree that Item 4 – Police Scotland – Thematic Report: National Assets would 
be removed from the Planner and issued via a Service Update; 

(ii) to note that Item 6 – Building Standards Activity Report was delayed and would 

revert to a six-monthly reporting cycle on 28 June 2022 then 12 December 2022; 
(iii) to instruct officers to bring an update report on the response to Storm Arwen to 

Committee on 2 March 2022; and 
(iv) to otherwise note the Planner. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=7555&Ver=4


2 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
REFERRAL FROM OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE ON 18 NOVEMBER 

2021 - THE PROMISE 
 
4.  The Committee had before it for noting, a referral from the Operational Delivery 

Committee on 18 November 2021. 
 

Graeme Simpson, Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services, provided 
background to the Scottish Government’s Plan to #KeepThePromise and provided 
information and proposals on the Council’s implementation of it.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to endorse the Council’s commitment to The Promise; and 
(ii) to note the information provided. 
 

 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE : THEMATIC REPORT: INSPECTIONS - 

SFRS 21/313 
 
5.  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Area Commander, 

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented data on the Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service Aberdeen City Inspections to date for 2021/2022, demonstrating 

the progress being made by the SFRS locally against the priorities and objectives for 
Aberdeen City.   
 

Chay Ewing, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank Scottish Fire and Rescue Service for its continued support in maintaining 

public safety; 
(ii) to note the information provided in the report in relation to prevention and 

protection; 
(iii) to instruct the Group Commander, SFRS, to provide an update on home fire 

safety checks to committee on 2 March 2022; and 

(iv) to instruct the Group Commander, SFRS, to provide a six-month update on 
Inspections with comparisons between December 2021 figures, to committee on 

28 June 2022. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - THEMATIC REPORT: COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT - SFRS 21/314 

 
6.  The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report on Community Engagement.   

 

Page 6



3 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
Chay Ewing, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided in the report. 
 

 
CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/21/309 
 

7.  The Committee had before it the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee 

(CPC) Annual Report 2020-21, the purpose of which was to provide the Committee with 

information and assurance on the work of the CPC.   
 
Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work Officer and Vice Chair of the Child Protection 

Committee, presented th
[...]
agree the recommendations. 
 

 
ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION – INSPECTION UPDATE - ACHSCP/21/308 
 

11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City 

Integration Joint Board which highlighted and provided assurance about preparations 

being undertaken for the forthcoming Joint Inspection of Adult Support and Protection 
(ASP) in Aberdeen.   
 

Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public Protection – ACHSCP, spoke to the 
report and took questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 

note preparations being made for the forthcoming Joint Inspection of Adult Support and 
Protection in Aberdeen. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the ACHSCP Lead for Social Work to provide the Committee with an 

interim service update; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 

 
 
RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/21/267 

 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 

provided a second annual assurance report on the Council’s resilience arrangements in 
fulfilment of its duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004. 

 
Vikki Cuthbert, Assurance Manager, introduced the report and Fiona Mann, Emergency 

Planning, Resilience and Civic Lead, also spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 

Page 9



6 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

7 December 2021 
 

 
(a) note the progress made in embedding the Council’s resilience arrangements during 

2021; and 
(b) approve the revised Generic Emergency Plan appended with tracked changes. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct officers to bring an update report on the response to Storm Arwen to 

Committee on 2 March 2022; 
(ii) to commend the Council and its partner services for their work in relation to Storm 

Arwen and the response, and for keeping the city safe; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/21/315 
 

13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 

presented the annual report of the Public Protection Committee to enable Members to 

provide comment on the data contained within.   
 
Fraser Bell, Chief Officer – Governance, spoke to the report and took questions and 

comments from Members.  
 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee:- 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and 
(b) note the annual report of the Public Protection Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that whilst the data indicated that 50% of reports submitted to the 

Committee had modifications to the recommendations (table 6.8), these were to 
additionally record the Committee’s appreciation of the successful delivery of the 

topic, or to reinforce assurance; and 
(ii) to note the annual report of the Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 MARCH 2022 AT 10:00AM 

 
14.  The Convener thanked Members and officers for their help and support 

throughout the year and wished them a happy Christmas. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener.  

 

Page 10



1

2

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Police Scotland - Thematic Report To present the most recent 6 monthly 

Performance Report

A report is on the agenda George 

Macdonald

Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

SFRS - Thematic Report : Rescue and 

Specialist Support

As suggested by Members A report is on the agenda Chay Ewing Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish F
[...]
tunity to 
understand performance across Scotland within greatly reduced timescales. In 
addition, I assure you that HMFSI remain committed to ensuring that arrangements 
for the delivery of fire and rescue services in Scotland give appropriate consideration 
to local needs, and that SFRS play an appropriate part in partnership arrangements.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Robert D Scott QFSM MBA FIFireE 
HM Chief Inspector of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
 
 

Page 94



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
DATE 23rd February 2022 
EXEMPT No  
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Storm Arwen Response and Recovery  
REPORT NUMBER COM/22/040 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie  
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell  
REPORT AUTHOR Fiona Mann, Emergency Planning, Resilience and 

Civic Lead 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit - 2.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The report details the Council’s response to and recovery from Storm Arwen in 
order to provide assurance that lessons have been learned and actions 

identified for similar future incidents. The report also touches upon the very 
recent Storms Malik and Corrie which were similar in nature to Arwen.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee –  
a) note that the Council’s emergency planning structures responded well to the 

challenge of Storm Arwen, as well as during subsequent Storms Malik and 

Corrie; 
b) note that, whilst officers are yet to complete the debrief of Malik and Corrie, 

it is likely that this will be consistent with the findings of the review of Arwen 
due to the similar nature of the incident; and  

c) note the priority workstreams identified which will be overseen by the City 

Resilience Group during 2022. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
The Incident – Storm Arwen 

 
3.1 On Friday 26 November 2021, the Met Office issued a series of Yellow, Amber 

and Red Warnings across the United Kingdom, Scotland, Aberdeen City and 
Aberdeenshire respectively for significant high winds.  The re
[...]
de to the Committee assurances that 

Children’s Social Work are taking full cognisance of the new duties set out in 
the legislation relating to the relationship between brothers and sisters.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that Committee:  

2.1 Note and endorse the intentions within this report in relation to realising our 
legislative duties and how we are going to report on these  

2.2  That the Council will continue to ensure brothers and sisters children who are 
safe and are loved will remain within their families.  

2.3 The presumption that brothers and sisters remain together will be reported 

annually to the Public Protection Committee within the Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report.   

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1  The Promise - Independent Care Review stressed the importance of the 

relationship between brother and sisters “children will stay together with 

their brother and sisters. That presumption must be fully implemented 

and closely monitored.” In response to this recommendation new legislation 

was introduced and came into effect in August 2021 which placed new duties 

on the local authority to give distinctive and fuller consideration to the 

significance of the relationship between brothers and sisters.  

Page 107

Agenda Item 11.1

https://www.carereview.scot/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/The-Promise.pdf


 
 

3.2  Scotland’s vision is for a society where children’s human rights are embedded, 
protected, and upheld, wholly and meaningfully, across every aspect of their 
lives. 

 
3.3 Every child has a right to respect for family life, including with siblings (Article 

16 of the UNCRC). Children who are unable to live with their family have a right 
under Article 20 of the UNCRC to special protection and assistance, because 
of the additional support they require securing all their rights.  

 
3.4 The UNCRC has long been recognised as an underpinning framework for 

considering children’s rights. In March 2021, the Scottis
[...]
cations/staying-together-connected-getting-right-sisters-
brothers-national-practice-guidance/ 

https://www.carereview.scot/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/The-Promise_v7.pdf 

https://thepromise.scot/plan-21-24-pdf-standard.pdf 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/statutory-guidance-part-9-corporate-parenting-

children-young-people-scotland/documents/ 
 

 
10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 

Name Isabel McDonnell 
Title Children Service Manager 
Email Address imcdonnell@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 07795127128 

Page 112

https://www.gov.scot/publications/staying-together-connected-getting-right-sisters-brothers-national-practice-guidance/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/staying-together-connected-getting-right-sisters-brothers-national-practice-guidance/
https://www.carereview.scot/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/The-Promise_v7.pdf
https://thepromise.scot/plan-21-24-pdf-standard.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/publications/statutory-guidance-part-9-corporate-parenting-children-young-people-scotland/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/statutory-guidance-part-9-corporate-parenting-children-young-people-scotland/documents/


 
 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
DATE 23 February 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Corporate Parenting Annual Report  

REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/042 
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR Amy Evans 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to respond to the Committee’s request for an 

annual report on the progress of our Corporate Parenting responsibilities 
outlined in part 9 of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014.   

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that Committee:  

2.1. Note and endorse progress and activities against key Corporate Parenting 

duties. 

2.2. Note the Corporate Parenting Policy and Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 1). 

2.3. Note the Champions Board Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 2). 

2.4. Note the Aberdeen Care Experienced Participation Report June–December 
2021 (Appendix 3).  

2.5. Note the progress update from Care Experienced Young People on delivery of 
the Corporate Parenting and Champions Board Action Plans at paragraph 3.16. 

Further opportunities for care experienced young people to share their 
experiences of Corporate Parenting activity will be explored, in collaboration with 
our young people, for future Committee.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. This is the sixth annual report to Committee providing a progress update and 

overview of key Corporate Parenting duties. At the Committee’s request, the 
updated Corporate Parenting Plan 2021-2023 (Appendix 1) was presented to 
them for consultation and approved in April 2021. 

3.2. The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 defines Corporate 
Parenting and places a number of duties on public sector organisations to uphold 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11.2



 
 

the rights and safeguard the wellbeing of looked after children, young people and 
care leavers.  

3.3. Corporate Parenting responsibilities are set out in section 58, Part 9 of the 

Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 as the following six duties:  

 To be alert to matters which, or which might, adversely affect the wellbeing 

of looked after children and young people and care leavers,  

 To assess the needs of care experienced children and young people for 

services and support provided,  

 To promote the interests of care experienced children and young people,  

 To provide opportunities for care experienced children and young people to 

participate in activities designed to promote their wellbeing, 

 To make sure care experienced children and young people can access 

opportunities and make use of services and support,  

 To strive to improve the way our organisation functions in relation to care 

experienced children and young people. 
[...]
tentionally left blank

Page 174



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
DATE 23rd February 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE APC Annual Report 2020-21 
REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/052 
DIRECTOR Sandra Macleod, IJB Chief Officer 
CHIEF OFFICER Claire Wilson, ACHSCP Lead for Social Work 
REPORT AUTHOR Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public 

Protection, ACHSCP 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Section 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Adult Protection Committee Annual 
Report 2020-21, in order to provide assurance about the impact and 

effectiveness of partnership working to support and protect vulnerable adults at 
risk of harm in Aberdeen during the period. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 notes the Adult Protection Committee Annual Report 2020-21; and 

2.2 notes that the Biennial Report for the period April 2020 to March 2022 will be 
 shared with the Committee following submission to Scottish Government in 

 October 2022. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The independent Convener of Aberdeen Adult Protection Committee (APC), 

has a statutory duty to prepare a Biennial Report, the last of which was for 2018-
20. At the meeting of the APC on 9th June 2021 it was decided that it would also 
be beneficial to produce an additional Annual Report, to enable oversight of 

activity on an annual basis, and particularly in the light of the amount of work 
done over the year and in response to the pandemic, and also to provide an 

opportunity for highlighting achievements and good practice. The first such 
report, covering the year April 2020 to March 2021, is attached as an appendix 
to this report. 

 
3.2 The APC is committed to facilitating and overseeing an inclusive, responsive 

and effective approach to the support and protection of adults at risk of harm. It 
includes representation from a range of professional backgrounds and 
organisations including Ab
[...]
tland) 
Act 2007)

I chose Social Work because 
I like working with people. A 
cliché but I am continually in 

awe of how resilient people are 
and how we are all so unique

Hello, I’m Jackie

Aberdeen Protection Committee Annual Report 2021 2726

P
age 192



28
Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 194


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 December 2021
	6.1 Committee Planner
	9.1 Police Scotland Performance Report:  April - September 2021
	9.1 Performance Report - Aberdeen City (Apr-Sept 21) v1.1

	9.2 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report
	9.2 PPC SFRS Performance Report - Feb 22

	9.3 SFRS - Thematic Report : Rescue and Specialist Support
	9.3 PPC Thematic -  Rescue and Specialist Support – Aberdeen City - ACAM

	9.4 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Thematic Report ; Home Safety Checks
	9.4 PPC Thematic  - New Detection Standard 02-03-22

	9.5 SFRS - Thematic Report : Managing Automatic Alarms/ False calls
	9.5 PPC Thematic  - Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals 02-03-2022

	9.6 HM Fire Service Inspectorate - Review of Inspection Arrangements across Local Authority Areas - for information
	10.1 Storm Arwen Response
	11.1 Brothers and Sisters legislation
	11.2 Corporate Parenting Annual Report
	11.3 Adult Support and Protection – Inspection Update
	11.4 Adult Protection Committee Annual Report
	10.4 APC Annual Report 21 1.3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice-
Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Henrickson, 
Houghton, MacGregor and Wheeler. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 

1. There was no urgent business. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations. 

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 7 December 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=8225&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Police Scotland - Thematic Report: Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Support report had been delayed to the meeting on 12 October 2022; and  

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the planner. 

 
 
NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
6. There were no notices of motion. 

 
 
REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES 
 
7. There were no referrals. 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND PERFORMANCE REPORT:  APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
8. The Committee had before it the Police Scotland Performance Report April - 

September 2021. 
 

Kate Stephen, Chief Superintendent – Police Scotland, spoke to the report and took 
questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to welcome Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen to her first meeting of the 

Committee and to thank her predecessor George MacDonald;  
(ii) to request that the Chief Superintendent submit a report to the Committee in 

relation to Operation Armour; 

(iii) to request that the Chief Superintendent submit a report to the Councillor Lesley 
Dunbar in relation to recent road fatalities in her ward; and 

(iv) to otherwise endorse the report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

9. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service year to date 

for April to December 2021 Performance Report, presenting the performance of SFRS 
against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan. 

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided in the report. 



3 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

SFRS - THEMATIC REPORT: RESCUE AND SPECIALIST SUPPORT 

 
10. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report – Rescue and Specialist Support. 

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note the information provided in the report; and 

(b) note that the Local Senior Officer would make arrangements with the clerk to 
facilitate a visit(s) to SFRS facilities in Aberdeen. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - THEMATIC REPORT: HOME SAFETY 

CHECKS 
 

11. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report on New Scottish Government Legislation for Fire Detection in Domestic 
Properties. 

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided in the report; 
(ii) to note that the Local Senior Officer, SFRS would provide an update report to 

Committee concerning the responsibilities of Airbnb properties with regard to the 
new fire detection legislation; 

(iii) to note that the Operations Manager, Operations and Protective Services would 
provide an update report to Committee concerning the responsibilities of private 
landlords’ properties with regard to the new fire detection legislation; and 

(iv) to instruct officers to bring a progress report on the installation of the new fire 
detection systems to Council housing stock to Committee on 12 October 2022. 

 
 
 

 



4 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

SFRS - THEMATIC REPORT: MANAGING AUTOMATIC ALARMS/ FALSE CALLS 

 
12. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report - Reducing Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals: Approved Response Model for 

Automatic Fire Alarms. 
 

Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 

 
 
HM FIRE SERVICE INSPECTORATE - REVIEW OF INSPECTION ARRANGEMENTS 
ACROSS LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS - FOR INFORMATION 
 

13. The Committee had before it for information a letter from HM Chief Inspector of 

the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service regarding a Review of Inspection Arrangements 

across Local Authority Areas. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided; and 
(ii) to instruct the Local Senior Officer, SFRS to provide an update to a future 

Committee. 
 
 
STORM ARWEN RESPONSE 
 

14. The Committee had before it a report on the Storm Arwen Response and 

Recovery, detailing the Council’s response to and recovery from Storm Arwen in order to 
provide assurance that lessons had been learned and actions identified for similar future 

incidents. The report also touched upon the very recent Storms Malik and Corrie which 
were similar in nature to Arwen. 

 
Fiona Mann, Emergency Planning, Resilience and Civic Lead – Governance introduced 
the report.  Steven Shaw, Environmental Manager – Operations and Protective Services 

spoke in furtherance of the report in respect of the environmental impact of tree damage, 
and took questions from Members. 

 
 
 

 



5 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note that the Council’s emergency planning structures responded well to the 

challenge of Storm Arwen, as well as during subsequent Storms Malik and Corrie; 

(b) note that, whilst officers are yet to complete the debrief of Malik and Corrie, it was 
likely that this would be consistent with the findings of the review of Arwen due to 

the similar nature of the incident; and 
(c) note the priority workstreams identified which would be overseen by the City 

Resilience Group during 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to commend all of the relevant staff in their response to the storms; 
(ii) to the instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Scottish Government seeking 

support for the recovery process; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
BROTHERS AND SISTERS LEGISLATION 
 

15. The Committee had before it a report on Brothers and Sisters Legislation, the 

purpose of which was to provide to the Committee assurances that Children’s Social 

Work were taking full cognisance of the new duties set out in the legislation relating to 
the relationship between brothers and sisters. 
 

Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work Officer, introduced the report and took questions 
from Members. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 

(a) note and endorse the intentions within the report in relation to realising legislative 
duties and how they would be reported; 

(b) note that the Council would continue to ensure brothers and sisters children who 
were safe and were loved would remain within their families; and 

(c) note the presumption that brothers and sisters remain together would be reported 

annually to the Public Protection Committee within the Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 
 
16. The Committee had before it the Corporate Parenting Annual Report which had 

been provided in response to the Committee’s request for an annual report on the 



6 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

progress of the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities outlined in part 9 of the 

Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014. 
 
Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work, introduced the report. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note and endorse progress and activities against key Corporate Parenting duties; 
(b) note the Corporate Parenting Policy and Plan 2021-2023; 

(c) note the Champions Board Plan 2021-2023; 
(d) note the Aberdeen Care Experienced Participation Report June –December 2021; 

(e) note the progress update from Care Experienced Young People on delivery of the 
Corporate Parenting and Champions Board Action Plans; and 

(f) note that further opportunities for care experienced young people to share their 

experiences of Corporate Parenting activity would be explored, in collaboration 
with our young people, for a future Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION – INSPECTION UPDATE 
 
17. The Committee had before it an update report on the Adult Support and 

Protection Inspection. 
 

Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public Protection – ACHSCP, spoke to the 
report and took questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee note the preparations being made for the forthcoming Joint 

Inspection of Adult Support and Protection in Aberdeen. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree the recommendation; and 
(ii) to instruct officers to bring the final published report to Committee on 12 October 

2022. 
 
 
ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

18. The Committee had before it the Adult Protection Committee Annual Report 

2020-21 which was presented in order to provide assurance about the impact and 
effectiveness of partnership working to support and protect vulnerable adults at risk of 

harm in Aberdeen during the period. 



7 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public Protection – ACHSCP, introduced the 
report. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 

(a) note the Adult Protection Committee Annual Report 2020-21; and 
(b) note that the Biennial Report for the period April 2020 to March 2022 would be 

submitted to the Scottish Government in October 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree the recommendations; and 
(ii) to note that the Biennial Report for the period April 2020 to March 2022 would be 

submitted to the Scottish Government in October 2022 and thereafter shared with 

Committee in March 2023. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 JUNE 2022 AT 10:00AM 
 

19. The Convener stated that this was the last meeting of the Public Protection 

Committee for this electoral term.  She thanked the Chief Executive whose idea it had 

been to create the Committee, and also Councillors Lesley Dunbar and Graham for their 
time as Vice Convener.  The Convener also expressed her gratitude to Councillors 
Townson and Alphonse as former members of the Committee, Graeme Simpson and his 

Team, Police Scotland and Scottish Fire and Rescue colleagues and the clerks. 
 

Councillor Lesley Dunbar paid tribute to the Convener for her role as Convener of the 
Committee since its inception. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

(i) to note the comments: and 

(ii) to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener. 

 

 


